The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rate relates primarily to the Group’s

cash and cash equivalents.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2012

49

20.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - continued

At the balance date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

	 Consolidated
	 Carrying Amount
	 	 2012	 2011
		  $	 $

Variable rate instruments at call
Financial assets	 566,347	 1,642,511
Financial liabilities	 -	 -

		  566,347	 1,642,511

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below, where interest is applicable. This analysis assumes
that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2011.

	 Profit or (Loss)	 Equity

Consolidated	 100bp increase	 100bp decrease	 100bp increase	 100bp decrease
	 $	 $	 $	 $

30 June 2012
Variable rate instruments	 5,663	 (5,663)	 5,663	 (5,663)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)	 5,663	 (5,663)	 5,663	 (5,663)

30 June 2011
Variable rate instruments	 16,425	 (16,425)	 16,425	 (16,425)

Cash flow sensitivity (net)	 16,425	 (16,425)	 16,425	 (16,425)

(d)	 Net Fair Values

As of 1 July 2009, the Company has adopted the amendments to AASB 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures
which require disclosure of fair value measurements by level of the following fair value measurement hierarchy:

•	 quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1)
•	 inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,

either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices) (level 2), and
•	 inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs)